Zener Voltage Regulators
      2
ANODE
     1
CATHODE
MM5ZXX
SOD-523
1

1. Zener voltage is measured with a pulse test current IZ at an ambient temperature of 25°C.
Zener Voltage Regulators
Zener Voltage (Note 1) Zener Impedance Leakage Current
�VZ C
Device
VZ (Volts) @ IZT
ZZT
@ IZT ZZK @ IZK IR @ VR
�VZ
(mV/k)
@ IZT
C
@ VR = 0
f = 1 MHz
Device Marking Min Nom Max mA � � mA �A Volts Min Max pF
MM5Z2V4 00 2.2 2.4 2.6 5 100 1000 1.0 50 1.0 −3.5 0 450
MM5Z2V7 01 2.5 2.7 2.9 5 100 1000 1.0 20 1.0 −3.5 0 450
MM5Z3V0 02 2.8 3.0 3.2 5 100 1000 1.0 10 1.0 −3.5 0 450
MM5Z3V3 05 3.1 3.3 3.5 5 95 1000 1.0 5 1.0 −3.5 0 450
MM5Z3V6 06 3.4 3.6 3.8 5 90 1000 1.0 5 1.0 −3.5 0 450
MM5Z3V9 07 3.7 3.9 4.1 5 90 1000 1.0 3 1.0 −3.5 −2.5 450
MM5Z4V3 08 4.0 4.3 4.6 5 90 1000 1.0 3 1.0 −3.5 0 450
MM5Z4V7 09 4.4 4.7 5.0 5 80 800 1.0 3 2.0 −3.5 0.2 260
MM5Z5V1 0A 4.8 5.1 5.4 5 60 500 1.0 2 2.0 −2.7 1.2 225
MM5Z5V6 5.2 5.6 6.0 5 40 400 1.0 1 2.0 −2.0 2.5 200
MM5Z6V2 0E 5.8 6.2 6.6 5 10 100 1.0 3 4.0 0.4 3.7 185
MM5Z6V8 0F 6.4 6.8 7.2 5 15 160 1.0 2 4.0 1.2 4.5 155
MM5Z7V5 0G 7.0 7.5 7.9 5 15 160 1.0 1 5.0 2.5 5.3 140
MM5Z8V2 0H 7.7 8.2 8.7 5 15 160 1.0 0.7 5.0 3.2 6.2 135
MM5Z9V1 0K 8.5 9.1 9.6 5 15 160 1.0 0.2 7.0 3.8 7.0 130
MM5Z10V 0L 9.4 10 10.6 5 20 160 1.0 0.1 8.0 4.5 8.0 130
MM5Z11V 0M 10.4 11 11.6 5 20 160 1.0 0.1 8.0 5.4 9.0 130
MM5Z12V 0N 11.4 12 12.7 5 25 80 1.0 0.1 8.0 6.0 10 130
MM5Z13V 0P 12.4 13.25 14.1 5 30 80 1.0 0.1 8.0 7.0 11 120
MM5Z15V 0T 14.3 15 15.8 5 30 200 1.0 0.05 10.5 9.2 13 110
MM5Z16V 0U 15.3 16.2 17.1 2 40 200 1.0 0.05 11.2 10.4 14 105
MM5Z18V 0W 16.8 18 19.1 2 45 225 1.0 0.05 12.6 12.4 16 100
MM5Z20V 0Z 18.8 20 21.2 2 55 225 1.0 0.05 14.0 14.4 18 85
MM5Z22V 10 20.8 22 23.3 2 55 250 1.0 0.05 15.4 16.4 20 85
MM5Z24V 11 22.8 24.2 25.6 2 70 120 1.0 0.05 16.8 18.4 22 80
MM5Z27V 12 25.1 27 28.9 2 80 300 1.0 0.05 18.9 21.4 25.3 70
MM5Z30V 14 28 30 32 2 80 300 1.0 0.05 21.0 24.4 29.4 70
MM5Z33V 18 31 33 35 2 80 300 1.0 0.05 23.2 27.4 33.4 70
MM5Z36V 19 34 36 38 2 90 500 1.0 0.05 25.2 30.4 37.4 70
MM5Z39V 20 37 39 41 2 130 500 1.0 0.05 27.3 33.4 41.2 45
MM5Z2V0 WY 1.91 2.0 2.09 5 100 600 1.0 150 1.0 –3.5 0 450
W9
MM5ZXX
ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD